

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. _____

EAL 2014

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Petitioner**

V.

WILLIAM J. LYNN

PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL

Petition to appeal the published decision of the Superior Court of December 26, 2013 at 2171 EDA 2012, vacating the July 24, 2012 judgment of sentence for endangering the welfare of children in the Court Of Common Pleas Of Philadelphia County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, At CP-51-CR-0003530-2011.

**HUGH J. BURNS, JR.
Chief, Appeals Unit
RONALD EISENBERG
Deputy District Attorney
EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.
First Assistant District Attorney
R. SETH WILLIAMS
District Attorney**

**3 South Penn Square
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Questions presented	1
Order in question	2
Statement of the case	3
Reasons for granting the application	
I. The Superior Court erred in holding that a church official who systematically reassigned pedophile priests in a manner that risked further sexual abuse of children did not endanger the welfare of children.	14
II. If, as the Superior Court held, it was legally impossible for defendant to endanger the welfare of children in his individual capacity, the evidence was sufficient to prove his guilt as an accomplice.	26
Conclusion	35
<i>Appendix A:</i> Published decision of the Superior Court	
<i>Appendix B:</i> Trial court opinion	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Commonwealth v. Bachert, 453 A.2d 931 (Pa. 1982)	26
Commonwealth v. Booth, 766 A.2d 843 (Pa. 2001)	15
Commonwealth v. Coccioletti, 425 A.2d 387 (Pa. 1981)	26
Commonwealth v. Corporan, 613 A.2d 530 (Pa. 1992)	23
Commonwealth v. Davidson, 938 A.2d 198 (Pa. 2007)	34
Commonwealth v. Graves, 463 A.2d 467 (Pa. Super. 1983)	26
Commonwealth v. Hall, 830 A.2d 537 (Pa. 2003)	30
Commonwealth v. Hayle, 719 A.2d 763 (Pa. Super. 1998) (en banc)	passim
Commonwealth v. Lawton, 414 A.2d 658 (Pa. Super. 1979)	28
Commonwealth v. Mack, 359 A.2d 770 (Pa. 1976)	passim
Commonwealth v. Ratsamy, 934 A.2d 1233(Pa. 2007)	30
Commonwealth v. Roebuck, 32 A.3d 613 (Pa. 2011)	28, 31, 33
Commonwealth v. Spotz, 716 A.2d 580 (Pa. 1998)	26
Commonwealth v. Wallace, 817 A.2d 485 (Pa. Super. 2002)	20, 21, 28
Commonwealth v. Weldon, 48 A.2d 98 (Pa. Super.1946)	27
Hutchison ex rel. Hutchison v. Luddy, 742 A.2d 1052 (Pa.1999)	5
People v. Evans, 58 A.D.2d 919, 396 N.Y.S.2d 727 (N.Y., 1977)	28
State v. Cordero, 851 P.2d 855 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	27
State v. Hinds, 674 A.2d 161 (N.J. 1996)	27
Triumph Hosiery Mills, Inc. v. Commonwealth, 364 A.2d 919 (Pa. 1976)	18
United States v. Lester, 363 F.2d 68 (6th Cir.1966)	27

United States v. Ruffin, 613 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1979) 27

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 22

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a) 18

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(2) 18

18 Pa.C.S. § 105 15, 19

18 Pa.C.S. § 306 11, 26, 27, 28

18 Pa.C.S. § 4304 passim
